

Gerald Krovatin (024351977)
KROVATIN NAU LLC
60 Park Place, Suite 111
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 424-9777
gkrovatin@krovatin.com

Edwin J. Jacobs, Jr. (271401971)
JACOBS & BARBONE, PA
1125 Pacific Avenue
Atlantic City, NJ 08401
(609) 348-1125
ejacobs@jacobsbarbone.law

David W. Fassett (019421987)
ARSENEAULT & FASSETT, LLC
560 Main Street
Chatham, NJ 07928
(973) 635-3366
fassett@af-lawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant John J. O'Donnell

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

v.

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III, *et al.*,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY
Docket No. MER-24-001198
Indictment No. 24-06-00111-S

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT JOHN J. O'DONNELL
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>THE INDICTMENT’S NARROW ALLEGATIONS CONCERNING MR. O’DONNELL</u>	5
1. Background Information	5
2. LPT’s initial negotiations with DPI and Dranoff in late 2015 and early 2016	6
3. George Norcross’s negotiations with Dranoff in the summer of 2016	7
4. The attorneys’ plan to petition Camden to file the view easement lawsuit	8
5. George and Phil Norcross’s October 20, 2016, telephone conversation with Dranoff and his attorney results in a deal	9
6. The deal falls apart on October 21, 2016	9
7. Mr. O’Donnell allegedly endorses the attorneys’ proposed petitioning of the CRA on October 22, 2016	10
8. The potential view easement lawsuit is aborted on October 22, 2016	11
9. Dranoff accepts LPT’s increased offer on October 24, 2016, without knowing about the never-filed, never-threatened view easement lawsuit	12
10. The uncharged entities’ unilateral, and legal, tax credit applications and payments for Triad 1828 and 11 Cooper through 2030	12
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
 <u>POINT ONE</u>	
 THE INDICTMENT AGAINST MR. O’DONNELL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE ALL CHARGES AGAINST HIM ARE NOT ONLY MERITLESS BUT TIME-BARRED	 14

POINT TWO

THE INDICTMENT AGAINST MR. O'DONNELL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FACIALLY ESTABLISHES THAT HE DID NOT SUSPECT, MUCH LESS KNOW, THAT THE CONDUCT ALLEGED AGAINST OTHER DEFENDANTS MIGHT EVER BE PERCEIVED AS IMPROPER, LET ALONE CONSPIRATORIAL 26

A. Legal standards 27

B. The "facts" alleged in the Indictment establish that no defendant criminally threatened or coerced Dranoff 29

C. The "facts" alleged in the Indictment establish that the two attorneys' petitioning activities with the City were not only legal but constitutionally protected 29

D. The "facts" alleged in the Indictment establish that Mr. O'Donnell did not suspect, much less know, that the conduct alleged against other defendants might ever be perceived as improper, let alone conspiratorial 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Twiggs</i> , 233 N.J. 513 (2018)	14
<i>State v. Diorio</i> , 216 N.J. 598 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Short</i> , 131 N.J. 47 (1993)	14
<i>State v. Weleck</i> , 10 N.J. 355 (1952)	15
<i>State v. Cobbs</i> , 451 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2017)	16
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 456 N.J. Super. 44 (App. Div. 2018), <i>certif. den.</i> , 237 N.J. 205 (2019)	16
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 867 F.2d 47 (1 st Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	19
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	19
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Grimm</i> , 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. den.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 656 (2021)	22
<i>United States v. Rutigliano</i> , 790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Colon-Munoz</i> , 192 F.3d 210 (1 st Cir. 1999), <i>cert. den.</i> , 529 U.S. 1055 (2000)	23

<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	26
<i>State v. Francis</i> , 191 N.J. 571 (2007)	27
<i>In the Matter of Loigman</i> , 183 N.J. 133 (2005)	27
<i>State v. Fortin</i> , 178 N.J. 540 (2004)	27
<i>State v. New Jersey Trade Waste Ass'n</i> , 96 N.J. 8 (1984)	27
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 166 N.J. Super. 229 (Law Div. 1978)	27
<i>State v. Graziani</i> , 60 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1959), <i>aff'd</i> , 31 N.J. 538 (1960)	27
<i>State v. Ferrante</i> , 111 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 1970)	27
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 452 N.J. Super. 143 (App. Div.), <i>app. den.</i> , 231 N.J. 525 (2017)	28
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 439 N.J. Super. 514 (App. Div.), <i>certif. den.</i> , 222 N.J. 306 (2015)	28
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 402 N.J. Super. 177 (App. Div. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. McGeehan</i> , 584 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 289 N.J. Super. 152 (App. Div. 1996)	29
<i>E.R.R. Conf. v. Noerr Motors</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	30

Structure Bldg. Corp. v. Abella,
377 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 2005) 30

Other Authorities

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(b)(1) 15

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(b)(3) 15

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2 15

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(c) 16

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2(f)(1) 16

N.J. Const. art. 1, ¶ 8 27

II *Final Report of the New Jersey Criminal Law Revision Comm'n*,
Commentary 227 (1971) 29

Model Criminal Jury Charge for Conspiracy, N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2 31
